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1. [bookmark: _Ref73829754]Introduction
[bookmark: Proposal_Pattern_Length]RAN2 agreed the CR [2] which captured the agreed RILs [1] for Bluetooth AoA/AoD. However the changes are not consistent in the specification.
In this contribution, we provide our view on how to clean up the changes on Bluetooth AoA/AoD.
Discussion
Following two issues were raised in LPP ASN.1 [1] as:
	M004: The use of NULL is a little out of step with our usual practices, and it would read more clearly as an ENUMERATED with a single value (same encoding and no change needed to the field description). Change to ENUMERATED { m2 } OPTIONAL
M005: See M004; NULL is not our usual practice. Change to ENUMERATED { m2 } OPTIONAL



Both of these two RILs have been accepted, and captured in [2] as
		tx-PHY-M2-r18					NULLENUMERATED { m2 }							OPTIONAL,	-- Need ON
tx-PHY-M2
This field, if present and set to m2, suggests that Bluetooth TX PHY 2 Megasymbols/s is used for AoA, otherwise Bluetooth TX PHY 1 Megasymbols/s is suggested to be used by the device,



The need code is Need ON, however based on field description “otherwise Bluetooth TX PHY 1 Megasymbols/s is suggested to be used by the device,”, the need code shall be Need OP. 
Proposal 1: Change the need code of tx-PHY-M2-r18 to Need OP.

However, some “NULL” are still used in the LPP specification, which shall be changed as well. 
For instance:
· cteType2us-r18				NULL=> suggest to change it to ENUMERATED { true }
· tx-PHY-M2-r18				NULL=> suggest to change it to ENUMERATED { true }

tx-PHY-M2
This field, if present, indicates that Bluetooth TX PHY 2 Megasymbols/s is used by the beacon, otherwise Bluetooth TX PHY 1 Megasymbols/s is used,
Proposal 2: Change cteType2us-r18 and tx-PHY-M2-r18 to ENUMERATED { true }.
For the field description tx-PHY-M2, “and set to m2” implies that the field can be set to other value than m2. But it is not the case. To avoid the confusion, we should only mention whether it is present or not since there is no other value to be set. 
Proposal 3: Remove “and set to m2” from the field description of tx-PHY-M2.
1. Conclusion
Based on the discussion, we have following proposals:
Proposal 1: Change the need code of tx-PHY-M2-r18 to Need OP.
[bookmark: _Ref434066290]Proposal 2: Change cteType2us-r18 and tx-PHY-M2-r18 to ENUMERATED { true }.
Proposal 3: Remove “and set to m2” from the field description of tx-PHY-M2.
1. Reference
[1] R2-2401239	LPP ASN.1 Review File and Consolidated RIL List	Qualcomm Incorporated	
[2] R2-2401642	Miscellaneous RIL corrections for Bluetooth AoA/AoD [BT-AoA-AoD]	Ericsson
